#### PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

**ENERGY DIVISION** 

RESOLUTION O-0034 September 2, 1999

RESOLUTION O-0034. CHEVRON PIPELINE COMPANY (CPL) SEEKS APPROVAL TO RE-ESTABLISH ITS INGLEWOOD AREA TO CHEVRON U.S.A. REFINERY CRUDE PETROLEUM PIPELINE AND TARIFF. APPROVED.

BY ADVICE LETTER NO. 23 FILED ON APRIL 2, 1999.

### **SUMMARY**

- 1. By Advice Letter (AL) No. 23, Chevron Pipeline Company (CPL) seeks approval to reestablish its Inglewood area to Chevron U.S.A. Refinery crude petroleum pipeline and related tariffs.
- 2. No protests were filed on this matter.
- 3. This resolution approves AL No. 23.

### BACKGROUND

- 1. On April 2, 1999, CPL filed AL No. 23 seeking to re-establish its Inglewood area (Slauson Avenue and La Cienega Boulevard, Inglewood, Los Angeles County) to a single destination in the Chevron U.S.A. El Segundo Refinery (El Segundo Boulevard and Sepulveda Boulevard, El Segundo, Los Angeles County) crude petroleum pipeline and tariff.
- 2. CPL previously canceled movement on this pipeline because it had lost almost all of its business on this line and the remaining volume of less than one hundred barrels per day was not sufficient to support the cost of operating this system.
- 3. The current shipper has requested CPL to re-establish this service. The tariff rate proposed matches the rates previously canceled.

## NOTICE

1. Notice of AL No. 23 was made by mailing copies to all known shippers and oil producers.

# **PROTEST**

1. No protests were received in this matter.

### DISCUSSION

- 1. Advice Letter No. 23 should be approved because CPL now has a shipper who Has requested that service be reinstated on this line. Further, the tariff rate proposed are identical to those previously canceled.
- 2. \_\_\_This filing will reinstate CPL's crude petroleum pipeline that runs from the Inglewood area (Slauson Avenue and La Cienega Boulevard, Inglewood, Los Angeles County) to a single destination in the Chevron U.S.A. El Segundo Refineery (El Segundo Boulevard and Sepulveda Boulevard, El Segundo, Los Angeles County).

# **COMMENTS**

1. This is an uncontested matter in which the Resolution grants the relief requested. Accordingly, pursuant to Public Utilities Code Section 311(g)(2), the otherwise applicable 30 day period for public review and comment is being waived.

### **FINDINGS**

- 1. CPL filed AL No. 23 on April 2, 1999 seeking to re-establish its crude oil pipeline and tariff which runs from CPL's Inglewood area (Slauson Avenue and La Cienega Boulevard, Inglewood, Los Angeles County) to a single destination in the Chevron U.S.A. El Segundo Refinery (El Segundo Boulevard and Sepulveda Boulevard, El Segundo, Los Angeles County).
- 2. There is one shipper who wants to transport crude petroleum on this line and has requested that CPL reinstate service.
- 3. CPL's request is reasonable.

Wesley Franklin

## THEREFORE IT IS ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Chevron Pipeline Company's request for approval of Advice Letter No. 23 is approved.
- 2. This resolution is effective today.

I certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, passed, and adopted at a conference of the Public Utilities Commission of the State of California held on September 2, 1999. The following Commissioners voting favorably thereon:

WESLEY M. FRANKLIN Executive Director

RICHARD A. BILAS
President
HENRY M. DUQUE
JOSIAH L. NEEPER
JOEL Z. HYATT
CARL W. WOOD
Commissioners